

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

P12

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER FUNCTION DOES NOT JUSTIFY
 WARRANTLESS INTRUSIONS OF THE HOME, NOR DOES AN OFFICER
 FULFILL HIS CARETAKING ROLE WHEN CONDUCTING A SEARCH UNDER
 SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY5

 A. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION APPLIES ONLY TO
 WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF VEHICLES.....5

 B. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY WHERE
 AN OFFICER CONDUCTS A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF A HOME ON
 SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.9

 II. MR. DAVID’S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 ATTACHED AT THE MOMENT THE PLEA OFFER WAS MADE TO HIM
 BECAUSE THIS WAS A CRITICAL STAGE IN THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS.
 12

 A. THE POINT IN TIME WHEN THE PLEA OFFER WAS MADE WAS A
 CRITICAL STAGE IN THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS BECAUSE MR. DAVID
 WAS IN CUSTODY AT A FEDERAL DETENTION CENTER, HAD HIRED AN MR.
 LONG, AND THE PROSECUTION WAS ALREADY COMMUNICATING WITH
 MR. LONG ABOUT THE CASE.13

 B. BUT FOR MR. LONG’S IRRESPONSIBLE FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THE
 PLEA OFFER IN A TIMELY MANNER TO MR. DAVID, THE OUTCOME OF MR.

LONG’S CASE WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT, AND MR. DAVID WOULD NOT HAVE SUFFERED THE PREJUDICE OF NOT BEING ABLE TO ACCEPT THE PLEA OFFER, THUS FULFILLING THE *STRICKLAND* TWO-PART TEST14

1. BUT FOR MR. LONG’S IRRESPONSIBLE FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THE PLEA OFFER IN A TIMELY MANNER TO MR. DAVID, THE OUTCOME OF MR. LONG’S CASE WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT, AND MR. DAVID WOULD NOT HAVE SUFFERED THE PREJUDICE OF NOT BEING ABLE TO ACCEPT THE PLEA OFFER, THUS FULFILLING THE *STRICKLAND* TWO-PART TEST. 15

2. MR. LONG’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE A PLEA OFFER MEETS THE HIGH BAR OF THE STRICKLAND TEST AND PREJUDICED MR. DAVID BECAUSE MR. DAVID WAS NEVER OFFERED A BETTER DEAL, PROVED THAT HE WOULD HAVE TAKEN THE DEAL IF HE HAD KNOWN ABOUT IT, AND INSTEAD WAS CONVICTED..... 17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cady v. Dombrowski, 413 U.S. 433 (1973)

Corrigan v. District of Columbia, 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)

Cuyler v. Sullivan 446 U.S. 335 (1980)

Goodwin v. City of Painesville, 781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015)

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)

Lee v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).

Lafler v. Cooper 566 U.S. 156 (2012)

Missouri v. Frye 566 U.S. 134 (2012)

Moore v. Illinois, 434 U.S. 220 (1977)

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)

Ray v. Twp. of Warren, 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976)

Spano v. New York, 360 U.S. 315 (1959)

State v. Jackson, 209 Ariz. 13 (2004).

Strickland v. Washington 466 U.S. 668 (1984)

Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee, 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)

Taylor v. Michigan Dept. of Nat'l Resources, 502 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007)

United States v. Alexander, 835 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1988)

United States v. Bute, 43 F.3d 531, 535 (10th Cir. 1994)

United States v. Erickson, 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)

United States v. Pichany, 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)

United States v. Rohrig, 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)

United States v. Thomas, 863 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988)

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 208, 227 (1967)

United States v. Williams, 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003)

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. Amend. IV

U.S. CONST. Amend. VI

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV
